ABB ABB AC Brushless Servodrives
 AC Brushless Servomotors Series 9C
Variants
9C Servomotors Variants Manual
 � � � �
AC Brushless Servomotors Series 9C
9C Servomotors Variants Manual
MANUM09 REV D

side and on the drive side. These cables can be purchased
together with the drive system. Consult the Product
Catalogue or contact the Sales Office for ordering codes.
17-pins signal connector
23
9C Servomotors Variants
Signal Connections Through Skintop and internal SUB-D connector
When the signal cable is connected to the motor through the M25 skintop, there is
always an internal SUB-D 15-pins, high density, internal connector fixed inside the
motor connection box.
Pin-out of the 15-pins connector is standardized as follows depending on the
transducer type installed, resolver or encoder.
Pin Resolver Endat EQN
Encoder
ERN 1387
Encoder
Hiperface
Encoder
1 S1 (Cos+) Sensor  Sensor
2 S2 (Sin+) - R-
3 S3 (Cos-) - R+
4 S4 (Sin-) Sensor Sensor (0 V)
5 R1 (Supply+) Up Up Us (7-12 V)
6 R2-R3 (Supply-) CLOCK D-
7 - CLOCK - D+
8 - 0V 0V GND
9 Internal shield Internal shield Internal Shield
10 - B + B+ +COS
11 - B - B- REFCOS
12 - DATA + C+ Data +
13 - A + A+ + SIN
14 - A -  A- REFSIN
15 - DATA - C- Data -
The thermal sensor must be connected directly in the terminal block of the lead
frame inside the terminal box.
24
9C Servomotors Variants
Digit 11: Rotor Variants
9C motors are designed according to the minimum possible inertia values to
improve dynamic response of the servomotor. For some applications it is well known
that the inertia of the motor may be closer to the inertia of the load, therefore rotor
inertia must be increased.
9C motors have been designed in such a way that the inertia of the rotor can be
improved in several different ways to get closer to a proper matching with the load
inertia.
Two options are normally available:
·  An “simple” increase of the inertia value that does not change motor length
·  A “complex”, higher increase, of the inertia, that requires a change in length
of the motor
The following tables show the proposed alternative values of the rotor inertia.
9C1
25
9C Servomotors Variants
9C4
26
9C Servomotors Variants
9C5
27
9C Servomotors Variants
Digit 12: DE details and shaft variants
The default configuration of the 9C motors DE is with a keyway seat, a half-key